
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Information about Source Water

STURDIVANT PROGRESS WSC purchases water from CITY OF MINERAL WELLS. CITY OF MINERAL WELLS provides purchase surface water from Lake Palo Pinto, Palo Pinto Creek, and Hilltop Presedimentation Reservoir located in Palo Pinto County

TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Billy Brillhart 940-325-6020

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.14	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2019	0	15	1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2019 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2019	27	17 - 32	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{*} The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	46	18 - 70.2	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{*} The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2019	0.0483	0.0391 - 0.0483	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Barium	2019	0.077	0.077-0.077	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion on natural deposits
Fluoride	2019	0.200	0.159-0.159	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloromine	2019	2.10	1.7-2.4	4	4	mgL	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Turbidity	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	.1 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff

Radioactive Contaminates	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta / Photon emitters	02/23/2017	6.2	6.2-6.2	0	50	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
'* EPA considers 50pci/L to be the	he level of concern for	beta particles						
Uranium	02/23/2017	1,2	1.2-1.2	0	30	Ug/I	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Violations

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	01/04/2019	2019	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	06/27/2019	2019	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Sturdivant-Progress Water Supply Corporation

241 Village Bend Rd Mineral Wells, TX 76067 Phone: 940-325-6020 Fax: 940-325-3424 www.sturdivantprogresswsc.com

May 13, 2020

Public Notice to Customers of Violation

Type of Violation:

Chlorine Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major

Failure to submit Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report

Time Period of Violation:

Third Quarter of 2017: 07/01/17 – 9/30/17 First Quarter of 2018: 1/1/18-3/31/18

The Sturdivant Progress WSC water system, PWS ID 1820011, has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to properly disinfect water before distribution, maintain acceptable disinfection residuals within the distribution system, monitor the disinfectant residual at various locations throughout the distribution system, and report the results of that monitoring to the TCEQ on a quarterly basis.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your dinking water is safe from microbial contamination.

This violation occurred in the monitoring period: Third Quarter 2017, 07/01/17 – 09/30/17
First Quarter 2018, 1/1/18-3/31/18

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

SPWSC has assigned a certain person for this monitoring task. The monitoring was done by field personal but was overlooked when SPWSC went through some personal changes in the office, matters have been corrected.

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., People in apartments, nursing homes, schools and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you can contact **Bill Brillhart (940)325-6020** or by email at spwsc@suddenlinkmail.com.

Posted/Delivered on: 6/4/20

PLEASE NOTE: YOUR DRINKING WATER IS SAFE; WE RECEIVCED THIS VILATION FOR SUBMITTING OUR DISINFECTANT LEVEL QUARTERLY OPERATING REPORT LATE. THE MONITORING REPORT WAS COMPLETED; HOWEVER, IT WAS TURNED IN LATE. THIS IS NOT AN ISSUE REGADING YOU HEALTH OR THE SAFETY OF THE WATER; IT'S A MATTER OF A PAPERWORK ERROR. WE MONITOR CHLORINE RESIDUALS ON A DAILY BASIS AND MAINTAIN RECORDS TO ENSURE SAFETY AND QUALITY OF YOUR DRINKING WATER.

STURDIVANT PROGRESS WSC (940)325-6020 www.sturdivantprogresswsc.com

Sturdivant-Progress Water Supply Corporation

241 Village Bend Rd Mineral Wells, TX 76067 Phone: 940-325-6020 Fax: 940-325-3424 www.sturdivantprogresswsc.com

June 4, 2020

Public Notice to Customers of Violation

Type of Violation:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANE (TTHM) MCL, LRAA

Total Trihalomethane maximum contaminant level exceedance

Time Period of Violation:

Second Quarter of 2017: 04/01/17 - 6/30/17

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has notified the STURDIVANT PROGRESS WSC TX1820011 that the drinking water being supplied to customers had exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for total trihalomethanes. The U>S> Environmental Protection Agency (U>S> EPA) has established the MCL for total trihalomethanes to be 0.080 milligrams per liter (mg/L) based on locational running annual average (LRAA) and has determined that it is a health concern at levels above the MCL. Analysis of drinking water in your community for total trihalomethanes indicates a compliance value in quarter two 2017 of 0.081 mg/L for DBP2-01.

Trihalomethanes are a group of volatile organic compounds that are formed when chlorine, added to the water during the treatment process for disinfection, reacts with naturally-ocurring organic matter in the water.

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidney, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

You do not need to use an alternative water supply. However, if you have health concerns, you may want to talk to your doctor to get more information about how this may affect you.

This violation occurred in the monitoring period: Second Quarter 2017, 04/01/17 – 06/30/17

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

We will do more thorough flushing on SP water lines.

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., People in apartments, nursing homes, schools and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you can contact **Bill Brillhart** at **(940)325-6020** or by email at spwsc@suddenlinkmail.com.

Posted/Delivered on: 6/4/20

STURDIVANT PROGRESS WSC (940)325-6020 www.sturdivantprogresswsc.com